CHAPTER XXI.

An Act to amend Chapter thirty of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-three, being " an act to authorize the County Commissioners of Meeker County to issue bonds for certain purposes.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section two, Chapter thirty. County Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to defray current expenses until March, eighteen hundred and sixtyfive.

3. When act to take effect.

Beit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two of chapter thirty of the special laws of 1863, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. Said county commissioners are also authorized to issue bonds, bearing seven per cent. interest per annum, payable as above provided, to defray stoners suthorized the current expenses of the county, until the first day of March, A.D. 1865; but not more than two thousand dollars of such bonds, issued in accordance with the provisions of this act, shall be outstanding at any one time, nor shall any bonds be issued, except to pay the actual indebtedness of the county, or to raise money for that purpose.

> SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1864.

County commis to issue bonds—for what purpose